

31 M A C T 571/22

SMT. ASHA Vs. ANUJ KUMAR @ ANOJ KUMAR AND ANR

18.09.2023

Present: Sh. Dinesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.  
Sh. Sachin Vats, Ld. Counsel for R1.  
Sh. Sanjay Kumar, Ld. Counsel for R2/ Insurance  
company.  
Sh. Himanshu, Ld. LC in person.

Disability Certificate of petitioner namely Smt. Asha has been received from Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital. Copy supplied.

However, as per the directions of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, in case of *Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Company Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Union of India, Writ Petition (Civil) No. 534/2020, issued vide order dated 16.11.2021*, the disability certificate issued by the Medical Board is per-se admissible unless there is some suspicion.

In this petition, no objection has been filed by the respondents to raise any suspicion on the disability certificate.

Therefore, disability certificate is admissible as per the directions of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

At joint request, put up for pre Lok Adalat hearing on 05.10.2023. Petitioner is directed to bring all his medical/ treatment bills on NDOH.

**(Gagandeep Jindal)**  
**ADJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,**  
**18.09.2023**